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COUNCIL OF EUROPE MEMBER STATES
ETATS MEMBRES DU CONSEIL DE L'EUROPE

ANDORRA / ANDORRE

- Mr Francesc TARROCH BENAZET, Director, Department of Penitentiary Institutions, Andorra la 
Vella 

- Mr Carles OFERIL PRECIADO, Deputy Officer, Department of Penitentiary Institutions, Andorra 
la Vella

AUSTRIA / AUTRICHE

- Ms Miriam BERINGMEIER, Associate Expert in Crime Prevention and Criminal Justice, United 
Nations Office on Drugs and Crime (UNODC), Vienna

- Mr Erich MAYER, Director General of Prison Service and Preventive Detention, Federal Ministry 
of Justice, Vienna 

- Mr Erich HUBMANN, Manager of the Department of Basic Training, Austrian Prison Service 
Academy, Vienna

AZERBAIJAN / AZERBAÏDJAN

- Mr Malik ALAKBAROV, Chief of the Department of the Control on the Execution of the 
Sentences, Ministry of Justice, Baku 

- Mr Jeyhun HASANOV, Vice Minister of Justice, Head of the Penitentiary Service, Ministry of 
Justice, Baku 

- Mr Mehman SADIGOV, Chief of the Public Affairs Section, Penitentiary Service of the Ministry of 
Justice, Baku 

BELGIUM / BELGIQUE

- Mme Annie DEVOS, Administratrice générale des Maisons de Justice, Fédération Wallonie- 
Bruxelles 

- Mr Hans DOMINICUS, Head of Division, Probation Service, Flemish Government
- Mr Hans MEURISSE, Director General, Belgian Prison Service, Brussels
- Ms Ils MILIS, Advisor General, FOD JUSTICE, Brussels 
- Ms Iris NAERT, Junior Director, Belgian Federal Public Service of Justice - Prison Service, 

Merkplas 
- Ms Kathleen VAN DE VIJVER, Advisor, FOD JUSTICE, Brussels
- Ms Els VAN HERCK, Advisor General, FOD JUSTICE, Brussels
- Mr Werner VANHOUT, Advisor General, FOD JUSTICE, Brussels

BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA / BOSNIE HERZEGOVINE

- Mr Amer SOFTIC, Director, Sarajevo Prison, Sarajevo

BULGARIA / BULGARIE

- Mr Branimir MANGAROV, Prison Governor, Department for International Relations and Training of 
Staff, General Directorate Execution of Sentences, Sofia

- Ms Nadya RADKOVSKA, Head of the Department for International Relations and Training of Staff, 
General Directorate Execution of Sentences, Ministry of Justice, Sofia 

- Mr Yuilian SHEMSHIROV, Head of Department “Social and Correctional activities in prisons and 
probation” General Directorate Execution of Sentences, Sofia 
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CROATIA / CROATIE

- Ms Martina BARIĆ, Head of Service of special programs, analysis, evaluation and prisoners' and 
juveniles' records, Ministry of Justice, Prison System Directorate, Head Office, Zagreb

- Ms Jana ŠPERO, Head of the sector for Probation, Ministry of Justice, Zagreb

CYPRUS / CHYPRE

- Ms Anna ARISTOTELOUS, Director of Cyprus Prison Department, Nicosia 
- Mr Panayiotis TSOLIAS, Prison Officer, Cyprus Prison Department, Nicosia 

CZECH REPUBLIC / RÉPUBLIQUE TCHÈQUE

- Mr Petr DOHNAL, Director General, Prison Service, Prague
- Ms Kristina LABOHA, Spokesperson, Probation and Mediation Service, Prague
- Mr Tomáš OLŠAR, Head of External Relations Unit, Prison Service, Prague 
- Ms Andrea MATOUŠKOVÁ, General Director, Probation and Mediation Service, Prague 

DENMARK / DANEMARK

- Mr Thorkild FOGDE, Director General, Department of the Prison and Probation Service, Ministry 
of Justice, Copenhagen 

- Mr Jens Holm MADSEN, Training Manager, Danish Prison and Probation Service, Ministry of 
Justice, Copenhagen 

ESTONIA / ESTONIE

- Ms Emma BACHMANN, Adviser, Ministry of Justice, Jõhvi 
- Mr Priit KAMA, Deputy Secretary General, Ministry of Justice, Jõhvi 
- Ms Maret MILJAN, Director of Rehabilitation Division, Ministry of Justice, Prison Department, 

Jõhvi 

FINLAND / FINLANDE

- Mr Hannu KIEHELÄ, Director, The Training Institute of Prison and Probation Services, Vantaa
- Ms Virva OJANPERÄ, Head of International Affairs, Criminal Sanctions Agency, Helsinki
- Mr Marko ORESMAA, HR-Director, Criminal Sanctions Agency, Helsinki
- Mr Esa VESTERBACKA, Director General, Criminal Sanctions Agency, Helsinki

FRANCE / FRANCE

- Mme Nathalie BOISSOU, Directrice des services pénitentiaires, Responsable du pôle relations 
internationales, Cabinet de la Directrice de l’administration pénitentiaire, Ministère de la Justice, 
Direction de l’administration pénitentiaire, Cabinet Pôle relations internationales, Paris

- Mme Nathalie PERROT, Directrice de la formation, Ecole Nationale d’Administration Pénitentiaire 
(ENAP), Agen

GERMANY / ALLEMAGNE 

- Mr Joerg JESSE, Vice Chair of the PC-CP, Director General, Prison and Probation Administration, 
Acts of Clemency, Ministry of Justice, Mecklenburg Western Pomerania

- Ms Renate KUBICKI HALSKOV, Head of Division Law governing the Prison Service, Probation 
Service, Federal Ministry of Justice and Consumer Protection, Berlin 

- Ms Ruth SCHRÖDER, Director General, Correctional/Prison Service, Ministry of Justice, 
Wiesbaden Hessen
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- Mr Peter SCHULTE, psychologist at the Prison Service Training Center in Lower Saxony, 
Wolfenbüttel 

- Mr Daniel WOLTER, Director, DBH - Association for Social Work, Criminal Law and Criminal 
Policy, Cologne 

GREECE / GRECE

- Ms Maria ANAGNOSTAKI, Criminologist - Coordinator at the office of the Secretary General for 
Crime Policy, Ministry of Justice, Transparency and Human Rights, Athens

HUNGARY / HONGRIE 

- Mr Attila JUHÁSZ, Prison Governor, Senior member, Heves County Penal Institute, Eger
- Mr András RADVÁNSZKI, Head of Department, Hungarian Prison Service, Budapest
- Mr Tamás TÓTH, Director General, Hungarian Prison Service, Budapest
 
IRELAND / IRLANDE

- Mr David CLARKE, Head of Learning & Development, Irish Prison Service Brian Stack House, 
Portlaoise

- Ms Una DOYLE, Deputy Director, Probation Service, Dublin
- Mr Michael DONNELLAN, Director General, Irish Prison Service, Dublin 
- Mr Vivian GEIRAN, Chair of the PC-CP, Director, Probation Service HQ, Dublin 

ITALY / ITALIE

- Mr Andrea BECCARINI, Officer at the International Relations Unit, Department of Penitentiary 
Administration, Ministry of Justice, Rome

- Mr Santi CONSOLO, Head of Department of Penitentiary Administration, Ministry of 
Justice, Rome

- Ms Gemma TUCCILLO, Judge, Department of Juvenile Justice and Probation, Ministry of 
justice, Rome

- Ms Alessandra VIVIANO, Officer, Department of Juvenile Justice and Probation, Ministry of 
justice, Rome

LATVIA / LETTONIE

- Ms Daina RUSO, International cooperation, Latvian Prison administration, Riga
- Ms Sanita ŠKRIBļAKA, Support Function, State Probation Service, Riga
- Ms Ilona SPURE, Director General, Latvian Prison administration, Riga 
- Ms Daina VANAGA, Head of Training systems development Unit, Latvian Prison administration, 

Riga

LITHUANIA /LITUANIE

- Mr Gintaras MOTUZAS, Chief specialist of the Law Unit, Prison Department, Vilnius
- Mr Aleksandras ZINOVICIUS, Head of Personal Unit, Prison Department, Vilnius 

MALTA /MALTE

- Mr Paul DE BATTISTA, Director, Department of Correctional Services, Poala 
- Ms Miriam SEVASTA, Director, Government of Malta, Department of Probation and Parole, 

Marsa
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REPUBLIC OF MOLDOVA / RÉPUBLIQUE DE MOLDOVA

- Ms Rodica BOGHEAN, Head of the human resource division, National Probation Inspectorate, 
Chisinau 

THE NETHERLANDS / PAYS-BAS

- Mr Peter HENNEPHOF, General Director, Custodial Institutions Agency, Ministry of Security and 
Justice, The Hague

NORWAY / NORVÈGE

- Ms Heidi BOTTOLFS, Deputy Director General, Norwegian Correctional Service, Oslo
- Mr Jon Sverre BRåTHEN, Director, Correctional Services Eastern Norway, Jessheim 
- Mr Hans-Jøgen BRUCKER, Director, University College of Norwegian Correctional Service 

KRUS, Oslo 
- Ms Ellen EKHAUGEN, Head of Administration, University of College of Norwegian Correctional 

Service, Lillestrøm 
- Mr Kim EKHAUGEN, Director, International Unit, Directorate of Norwegian Correctional Service, 

Jessheim 
- Mr Tom Alexander ENGER, Deputy Director General, Directorate of Norwegian Correctional 

Service, Drammen 
- Mr Harald FØSKER, International Director, Directorate of Norwegian Correctional Service, Oslo 
- Ms Kjersti HOVE, Dean, University College of Norwegian Correctional Service KRUS, Oslo 
- Ms Agnes Sofie INDERHAUG, Assistant Director, Correctional Services Region South-West, 

Sandnes
- Dr. Berit JOHNSEN, Head of Research Department/Associate professor KRUS, University 

College of Norwegian Correctional Service KRUS, Oslo 
- Ms Hege Cecilie LAURITZEN, Head of Department for further education, University of College of 

Norwegian Correctional Service, Lillestrøm 
- Ms Suzanne NOR, Director HR, Directorate of Norwegian Correctional Service, Oslo
- Mr Christian ØVERGAARD, University College of Norwegian Correctional Service KRUS, Oslo
- Mr Per Sigurd VÅGE, Regional Director, Correctional Services Region West
- Ms Marianne VOLLAN, Director General, Directorate of Norwegian Correctional Service, Oslo

POLAND / POLOGNE

- Mr Jacek KITLIŃSKI, Director General of the Prison Service, Central Board of Prison Service, 
Warsaw 

- Mr Mirosław PRZYBYLSKI, Director of the Department of the Enforcement of Judgments and 
Probation, Judge, Ministry of Justice, Warsaw 

- Ms Aleksandra ROGOWSKA, Specialist/Interpreter, Central Board of Prison Service, Warsaw 
- Mr Robert TYPA, Minister Counsellor, Ministry of Justice, Warsaw 

PORTUGAL / PORTUGAL 

- Ms Isabel ANTUNES, Deputy Director General, Directorate-General of Reintegration and Prison 
Services, Lisbon 

- Mr Paulo de CARVALHO, Deputy Director-General, Portuguese Prison and Probation Directorate, 
Lisbon 

- Mr Pedro DAS NEVES, CEO, board member, IPS Innovative Prison Systems & BSAFE LAB Law 
Enforcement, Justice and Public Safety Lab, UBI University, Editor of the JUSTICE TRENDS 
Magazine, Lisbon 

- Mr Jorge MONTEIRO, Head of Unit, Prison and Probation Directorate, Lisbon

http://intranet.coe.int/jahia/Jahia/lang/en/Accueil/Protocol/Diplomatic_missions_and_Protocol_Lists/Diplomatic_Missions_#Moldova
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ROMANIA / ROUMANIE 

- Ms Valentina AFANASOV, Probation Inspector, National Probation Directorate, Bucharest 
- Mr Claudiu Cătălin BEJAN Expert, Consultant, Prison Systems, Bucharest 
- Ms Cristina CALIN, Counselor psychologist, National Probation Directorate, Bucharest
- Ms Iuliana CARBUNARU, Probation Inspector, National Probation Directorate, Bucharest
- Mr Mihai Cristian DIMA, General Director, National Probation Directorate, Bucharest
- Mr Marian DOBRICĂ, General Director, National Administration of Penitentiaries, Bucharest
- Ms Iona Manuela FRÂNGU, Deputy Director for Education, National School for Training of the 

Prison Agents “Târgu Ocna”, Bucharest 
- Mr Cristian PLEŞA, Head of International Relations and Programmes Department, National 

Administration of Penitentiaries, Bucharest 

RUSSIAN FEDERATION / FÉDÉRATION DE RUSSIE

- Mr Gennadii KORNIENKO, Director, Federal Penitentiary Service, Moscow 
- Mr Valery MAKSIMENKO, Deputy Director, Federal Penitentiary Service, Moscow 
- Ms Oksana PENZINA, Chief Specialist, International Department, Federal Penitentiary Service, 

Moscow

SLOVAKIA / SLOVAQUIE

- Ms Dominika GUBÁŇOVÁ, International Co-operation Officer, Corps of Prison and Court Guard, 
Bratislava 

- Mr Milan IVAN, Director General, Corps of Prison and Court Guard, Bratislava 

SLOVENIA / SLOVÉNIE

- Mr Robert FRIŠKOVEC, Secretary - International Co-operation, Prison Administration, Ljubljana 
- Mr Jože PODRŽAJ, Director General, Prison Administration, Ljubljana (Apologise/Excusé)
- Ms Barbara STARIC STRAJNAR, Secretary, Ministry of Justice, Ljubljana

SPAIN / ESPAGNE

- Mr Amand CALDERÓ, Director General, Directorate General of Penitentiary Services, Barcelona
- Mr Enrique CARACUEL GONZÁLEZ, Deputy Director of the General Vice-Directorate of Economic 

Services, Secretariat General of Penitentiary Institutions, Madrid 
- Mr Marc CERON, Deputy Director General, Directorate General of criminal execution in the 

community and of juvenile justice, Department of Justice, Barcelona 
- Ms Pilar HERAS, Director General, Directorate General of criminal execution in the community 

and of juvenile justice, Department of Justice, Barcelona 
- Mr Ángel YUSTE CASTILLEJO, General Secretary, Secretariat General of Penitentiary 

Institutions, Madrid

SWEDEN / SUÈDE 

- Ms Elisabet ÅBJÖRNSSON HOLLMARK, Deputy Director General, Prison and Probation Service, 
Stockholm 

- Mr Johan MODIN, HR-Director, Prison and Probation Service, Stockholm 
- Ms Marie Christine TAYLOR, Head of Organisational Development, Prison and Probation 

Service, Stockholm 



8

SWITZERLAND / SUISSE
 
- Mr Marcelo AEBI, Professor and Deputy Director, School of Criminal Sciences, University of 

Lausanne
- Mr Ronald  GRAMIGNA, Head of the Unit for the execution of sentences and measures, Federal 

Office of Justice, Bern 
- Mr Dominik LEHNER, President, Expert Committee on Offender Risk Assessment Northwest & 

Central Switzerland, Basel 
- Ms Laura VON MANDACH, Head of Information and Documentation, Prison Staff Training 

Centre, Fribourg 

TURKEY / TURQUIE 

- Mr Fatih GÜNGÖR, Head of Staff Department, General Directorate of Prisons and Detention 
Houses, Ministry of Justice, Ankara 

- Mr Enis Yavuz YILDIRIM, General Director, General Directorate of Prisons and Detention 
Houses, Ankara 

UKRAINE

- Mr Vladyslav KLYSHA, Head, Probation Effectiveness Monitoring Office, Probation Department, 
Ministry of Justice, Kyiv 

- Ms Olena SUBOTENKO, Senior Specialist, Pre-sentence Measures and Penitentiary Probation 
Unit, Probation Management Office, Probation Department, Ministry of Justice, Kyiv

UNITED KINGDOM / ROYAUME-UNI

- Mr Ronnie ARMOUR, Head of the Northern Ireland Prison Service, Belfast 
- Mr Ian BICKERS, Director of IRC and Foreign National Prisons, Her Majesty’s Prison and 

Probation Service (HMPPS), London 
- Ms Cheryl LAMONT, Chief Executive, Probation Board for Northern Ireland, Belfast
- Dr. Katrin MÜLLER-JOHNSON, Senior Lecturer, University of Cambridge
- Ms Gillian ROBINSON, Head of Human Resources, Probation Board for Northern Ireland, Belfast 

NON-MEMBER STATES HAVING OBSERVER STATUS WITH THE COUNCIL OF EUROPE 
ETATS NON MEMBRES AYANT LE STATUT D'OBSERVATEUR AUPRES DU CONSEIL DE 

L'EUROPE

OTHER STATES / AUTRES ÉTATS

JORDAN / JORDANIE

- Mr Shaher HOURANI, Prison Director, Public Security Directorate, Amman

TUNISIA / TUNISIE

- M. Elyes ZALLEG, Directeur général des prisons et de la rééducation, Tunis 

OTHER PARTICIPANTS / AUTRES PARTICIPANTS
INTERNATIONAL ORGANISATIONS / ORGANISATIONS INTERNATIONALES

EUROPEAN COMMISSION / COMMISSION EUROPÉENNE

- Ms Regina HERNANDEZ, Policy Officer judicial training, European Commission, Brussels, 
Belgium 
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CONFEDERATION OF EUROPEAN PROBATION / CONFÉDÉRATION DE LA PROBATION 
EUROPÉENNE  (CEP)

- Mr Gerry McNALLY, President, Confederation of European Probation (CEP), Dublin, Ireland
- Mr Willem VAN DER BRUGGE, Secretary General, Confederation of European Probation (CEP), 

Utrecht, The Netherlands 

EUROPEAN ORGANISATION OF PRISON AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES (EuroPris) / 
ORGANISATION EUROPÉENNE DE LA PRISON ET DES SERVICES CORRECTIONNELS 
(EuroPris)

- Ms Kirsten HAWLITSCHEK, Executive Director, EuroPris, The Hague, The Netherlands

UNITED NATIONS OFFICE ON DRUGS AND CRIME (UNODC) / OFFICE DES NATIONS 
UNIES CONTRE LA DROGUE ET LE CRIME (ONUDC)

- Ms Miriam BERINGMEIER, Associate Expert in Crime Prevention and Criminal Justice, United 
Nations Office on Drugs and Crime (UNODC), Vienna, Austria

MODERATORS / MODÉRATEURS

- Ms Martina BARIĆ, Head of Service of special programs, analysis, evaluation and prisoners' and 
juveniles' records, Ministry of Justice, Prison System Directorate, Head Office, Zagreb, Republic of 
Croatia 

- Mme Nathalie BOISSOU, Directrice des services pénitentiaires, Responsable du pôle relations 
internationales, Cabinet de la Directrice de l’administration pénitentiaire, Ministère de la Justice, 
Direction de l’administration pénitentiaire, Cabinet Pôle relations internationales, France 

- Mme Annie DEVOS, Administratrice générale des Maisons de Justice, Fédération Wallonie- 
Bruxelles, Belgique 

- Mr Joerg JESSE, Vice Chair of the PC-CP, Director General, Prison and Probation Administration, 
Acts of Clemency, Ministry of Justice, Mecklenburg Western Pomerania, Germany

- Mr Attila JUHÁSZ, Prison Governor, Senior member, Heves County Penal Institute, Hungary 
- Mr Nikolaos KOULOURIS, Assistant Professor in Social Policy and Offenders' Custodial and 

Non-Custodial Treatment, Department of Social Administration and Political Science, Democritus 
University of Thrace, Greece 

- Mr Dominik LEHNER, President, Expert Committee on Offender Risk Assessment Northwest & 
Central Switzerland, Basel 

- Ms Nadya RADKOVSKA, Head of the Department for International Relations and Training of Staff, 
General Directorate Execution of Sentences, Ministry of Justice, Bulgaria 

SPEAKERS / ORATEURS

- Marcelo AEBI, Professor and Deputy Director, School of Criminal Sciences, University of Lausanne, 
Switzerland 

- Ms Maria ANAGNOSTAKI, Criminologist - Coordinator at the office of the Secretary General for 
Crime Policy, Ministry of Justice, Transparency and Human Rights, Athens, Greece 

- Ms Martina BARIĆ, Head of Service of special programs, analysis, evaluation and prisoners' and 
juveniles' records, Ministry of Justice, Prison System Directorate, Head Office, Zagreb, Republic of 
Croatia  

- Ms Heidi BOTTOLFS, Deputy Director General, Norwegian Correctional Service, Oslo, Norway 
- Mr David CLARKE, Head of Learning & Development, Irish Prison Service Brian Stack House, 

Portlaoise, Ireland
- Mr Santi CONSOLO, Head of Department of Penitentiary Administration, Ministry of Justice, Rome, 

Italy 
- Ms Una DOYLE, Deputy Director, Probation Service, Dublin, Ireland 
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- Ms Iona Manuela FRÂNGU, Deputy Director for Education, National School for Training of the 
Prison Agents “Târgu Ocna”, Bucharest, Romania 

- Mr Vivian GEIRAN, Chair of the PC-CP, Director, Probation Service HQ, Dublin, Ireland
- Mr Fatih GÜNGÖR, Head of Staff Department, General Directorate of Prisons and Detention 

Houses, Ministry of Justice, Ankara, Turkey 
- Ms Kirsten HAWLITSCHEK, Executive director, EuroPris, The Hague, The Netherlands 
- Ms Regina HERNANDEZ, Policy Officer judicial training, European Commission, Brussels, 

Belgium 
- Mr Erich HUBMANN, Manager of the Department of Basic Training, Austrian Prison Service 

Academy, Vienna, Austria 
- Mr Joerg JESSE, Vice Chair of the PC-CP, Director General, Prison and Probation Administration, 

Acts of Clemency, Ministry of Justice, Mecklenburg Western Pomerania, Germany
- Mr Attila JUHÁSZ, Prison Governor, Senior member, Heves County Penal Institute, Hungary 
- Mr Hannu KIEHELÄ, Director, The Training Institute of Prison and Probation Services, Vantaa, 

Finland 
- Mr Jan KLEIJSSEN, Director, Information Society and Action against Crime Directorate, 

Directorate General Human Rights and Rule of Law, Council of Europe, Strasbourg, France 
- Mr Cornelius J. KÖNIG, PhD, Dean of the Faculty of Human and Business Sciences, Professor of 

Work and Organizational Psychology, Saarland University, Germany 
- Ms Cheryl LAMONT, Chief Executive, Probation Board for Northern Ireland, Belfast, Ireland
- Mr Jens Holm MADSEN, Training Manager, Danish Prison and Probation Service, Ministry of 

Justice, Copenhagen, Denmark 
- Ms Andrea MATOUŠKOVÁ, General Director, Probation and Mediation Service, Prague, Czech 

Republic 
- Ms Iris NAERT, Junior Director, Belgian Federal Public Service of Justice, Prison Service, 

Merkplas, Belgium 
- Mr Tomáš OLŠAR, Head of External Relations Unit, Prison Service, Prague, Czech Republic 
- Mr Christian ØVERGAARD, University College of Norwegian Correctional Service KRUS, Oslo, 

Norway 
- Mme Nathalie PERROT, Directrice de la formation, Ecole Nationale d’Administration Pénitentiaire 

(ENAP), Agen, France
- Ms Gillian ROBINSON, Head of Human Resources, Probation Board for Northern Ireland, 

Belfast, Ireland
- Mr Peter SCHULTE, psychologist at the Prison Service Training Center in Lower Saxony, 

Wolfenbüttel, Germany
- Ms Jana ŠPERO, Head of the sector for Probation, Ministry of Justice, Zagreb, Republic of Croatia
- Ms Gemma TUCCILLO, Judge, Department of Juvenile Justice and Probation, Ministry of Justice, 

Rome, Italy 
- Mr Robert TYPA, Minister Counsellor, Ministry of Justice of the Republic of Poland, Warsaw, 

Poland
- Ms Laura VON MANDACH, Head of Information and Documentation, Swiss Prison Staff Training 

Centre, Fribourg, Switzerland 

COUNCIL OF EUROPE / CONSEIL DE L’EUROPE

COUNCIL OF EUROPE COMMITTEES AND MECHANISMS / COMITÉS ET MÉCANISMES DU 
CONSEIL DE L'EUROPE

EUROPEAN COMMITTEE FOR THE PREVENTION OF TORTURE (CPT) / COMITÉ EUROPÉEN 
POUR LA PRÉVENTION DE LA TORTURE (CPT)

- Mr Mykola GNATOVSKYY, President of the CPT, Lawyer, Professor of international law, Taras 
Shevchenko National University, Ukraine
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COUNCIL FOR PENOLOGICAL CO-OPERATION (PC-CP) / CONSEIL DE COOPÉRATION 
PÉNOLOGIQUE (PC-CP)

- Ms Martina BARIĆ, Head of Service of special programs, analysis, evaluation and prisoners' and 
juveniles' records, Ministry of Justice, Prison System Directorate, Head Office, Zagreb, Republic of 
Croatia 

- Mme Nathalie BOISSOU, Directrice des services pénitentiaires, Responsable du pôle relations 
internationales, Cabinet de la Directrice de l’administration pénitentiaire, Ministère de la Justice, 
Direction de l’administration pénitentiaire, Cabinet Pôle relations internationales, France 

- Mme Annie DEVOS, Administratrice générale des Maisons de Justice, Fédération 
Wallonie-Bruxelles, Belgique

- Mr Vivian GEIRAN, Chair of the PC-CP, Director, Probation Service HQ, Dublin, Ireland 
- Mr Joerg JESSE, Vice Chair of the PC-CP, Director General, Prison and Probation Administration, 

Acts of Clemency, Ministry of Justice, Mecklenburg Western Pomerania, Germany
- Mr Attila JUHÁSZ, Prison Governor, Senior member, Heves County Penal Institute, Hungary 
- Mr Nikolaos KOULOURIS, Assistant Professor in Social Policy and Offenders' Custodial and 

Non Custodial Treatment, Department of Social Administration and Political Science, Democritus 
University of Thrace, Greece 

- Mr Dominik LEHNER, President, Expert Committee on Offender Risk Assessment Northwest & 
Central Switzerland, Basel

- Ms Nadya RADKOVSKA, Head of the Department for International Relations and Training of Staff, 
General Directorate Execution of Sentences, Ministry of Justice, Bulgaria 

COUNCIL OF EUROPE SECRETARIAT / SECRÉTARIAT DU CONSEIL DE L’EUROPE

DGI - HUMAN RIGHTS AND RULE OF LAW / DGI - DROITS DE L’HOMME ET ÉTAT DE DROIT

Information Society and Action against Crime Directorate / Direction de la Société de 
l’information et de la lutte contre la criminalité

- Mr Jan KLEIJSSEN, Director
- Ms Ilina TANEVA, Secretary to the Conference, Criminal Law Division, Action against Crime 

Department
- Ms Sylvie ELTER, Assistant, Criminal Law Division, Action against Crime Department

INTERPRETERS / INTERPRÈTES

- Mr Guerrino GELMI 
- Mr Alexei LOBKOV 
- Ms Irène MARKOWICZ 
- Ms Anne MILES
- Mr Pavel PALAZHCHENKO
- Ms Natalie WARD 


